I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution				Date of	Date	Committee / Ofc	PUBLIC HEARING	DATE COMMITTEE	
No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
73-33 (COR)	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Relative to commending and congratulating, Mrs.	04/24/15	04/29/15					04/29/15
		Elenita Munoz on being inducted as a 2015 Lifetime	3:22 p.m.	11:00 a.m.					
		Members of the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers							
		Association and to extending a warm and sincere Un							
		Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' for her hard work and							
		dedication to the Guam Memorial Hospital and the							
		people of Guam.							

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 73-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. T. R. Muña Barnes <u>R. J. Respicio</u> T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada Frank F. Blas, Jr. FRANK B. AGUON, JR. B. J.F. Cruz James V. Espaldon Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Mary Camacho Torres N. B. Underwood, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating Mrs. Elenita Munoz on being inducted as a 2015 Lifetime Member of the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association; and to further extending a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to her for her hard work and dedication to the Guam Memorial Hospital and the people of Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, Mrs. Elenita Munoz has been a member of the Guam Memorial

4 Hospital Volunteers Association since 1993; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Elenita Munoz is duly recognized as a Lifetime Member of
 the GMHVA, having met the requirements for membership of this prestigious honor;
 and

4 WHEREAS, Mrs. Elenita Munoz joins the ranks of other GMHVA Lifetime 5 Members, which totals forty in all; and is recognized among the other Lifetime 6 Members, which includes: Priscilla Muña, Madeleine Bordallo, Ann Diego, Antonia Gumataotao, Geraldine Gutierrez, , Margaret Jones, Esther Jung, Hiroko Kobayashi, 7 8 Eugenia Leon Guerrero, Beatrice Lucuab, Pilar Lujan, Dinang Manibusan, Evelina 9 McDonald, Ann Muña, Josephine Palomo, Hilda Pellacani, Rosita Perez, Agnes Perez-Unpingco, Fermina Shimizu, Eva Tanag, Rosario Untalan, and Nicole Woo; 10 including those who have gone before them: +Maria Ada, +Prudence Denight, 11 +Carmen Indalecio, +Edwina Jose, +Elizabeth Lang, +Marie Moylan, +Frances 12 Naholowaa, +Rose Newby, +Clementina Perez, +Shirley Peters, +Bennet San 13 14 Agustin, +Ana San Nicolas, +Mariquita Souder, +Marian Taitano, +Hisako Tsutsui, 15 and +Antonia Untalan; and

16

WHEREAS, for twenty-two years, Mrs. Elenita Munoz has volunteered 17 hundreds of hours of her time to the success of the GMHVA, working in the Gift Shop 18 19 - selling merchandise, restocking, conducting inventory, merchandise receiving and 20 pricing. Mrs. Munoz has also operated the Gift Shop's Cart, ensuring the cart was 21 adequately stocked with much-needed items for the hospital's patients, their family 22 members and visitors, pushing the cart from room to room and floor to floor. Mrs. Munoz was very efficient in the operations of the cash register for the Gift Shop and 23 24 Cart. Mrs. Munoz never failed to provide assistance at many of the GMHVA fundraising activities; selling raffle tickets, Charity Ball tickets, and providing home-25 26 baked goods for bake sales; and

1 WHEREAS, Mrs. Elenita Munoz was greatly blessed while serving in the 2 GMHVA in having her husband, the late +Jose Terlaje Munoz, also participate in the 3 various activities she was involved in; however, he was too shy to submit his 4 membership application for he would have been the only male GMHVA member at 5 the time, although he had participated in many of the GMHVA quarterly birthday 6 luncheons, and he attended all of the GMHVA Charity Balls and other events; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Elenita Munoz has served as a caller for six years, calling
volunteers to confirm their participation or attendance in the GMHVA fundraising
activities that take place year-round; and

WHEREAS, beginning in 2015, Mrs. Elenita Munoz has volunteered once a week at the GMHA Security - Information Desk assisting security personnel in directing visitors, and ensuring that the Hospital Patient and Visitors' Rules and Procedures are adhered to; and

WHEREAS, in addition to volunteering once a week, Mrs. Elenita Munoz enjoys her home-based work in caring for her plentiful and beautiful plants and flowers at her *Mangilao* home; now therefore, be it

17 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na* 18 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people 19 of Guam, commend and congratulate Mrs. Elenita Munoz on being inducted as a 2015 20 Lifetime Member of the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association; and does 21 further extend a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her 22 hard work and dedication to the Guam Memorial Hospital and the people of Guam; 23 and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

- 1 the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Elenita Munoz; and to the Honorable
- 2 Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 29TH DAY

OF APRIL 2015. JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.B. **RORY J. RESPICIO** Speaker Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINÀ ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

I Mina'trentai Tres na Liheslaturan Guåban • 33RD Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com + 155 Hesler Place, Hagàtha. Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: cor@guamlegislature.org • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 73-33 (COR) Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr., T. R. Muña Barnes " Relative to commending and congratulating Mrs. Elenita Munoz on being inducted as a 2015 Lifetime Member of the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association; and to further extending a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to her for her hard work and dedication to the Guam Memorial Hospital and the people of Guam.

o her for her hard work and dedication to the	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio Chairperson	alte	41 28 K			
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice-Chairperson	evite	4/28/15			
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member	Note	4/28/15	\checkmark		
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	evite	4/28/15	\checkmark		
Legislative Secretary Fina Rose Muña Barnes Member	ovoti	4/28/15			
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	enote	4/28/15			
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member	Cr	4/28/15	land.		
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member					
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member					
Senator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader	evote	4/28/15	V		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member					
For Sponsor's Office Use Only	a	surface and the second s	,,,,,,,		
ponsor Signature:	Toseph N.	lesnon			
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					
Certified Returned					
Name: Jusephine D. Pere	2		······································		
Date: 4 29 2015					

Notes: